

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6849 of 2020****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1212 of 2021****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1137 of 2021****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1138 of 2021****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1618 of 2020****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2742 of 2020****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2743 of 2020****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5612 of 2020****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5613 of 2020****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4292 of 2021****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6934 of 2020****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5924 of 2020****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5865 of 2020****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9625 of 2020****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9624 of 2020****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9623 of 2020****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6557 of 2020****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6747 of 2020****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6913 of 2020****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6558 of 2020****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6560 of 2020**

**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 11192 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6928 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6885 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6852 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10542 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10662 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6948 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8421 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8821 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8664 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8679 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10228 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8985 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9032 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9004 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9127 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9119 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9147 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9205 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9344 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9770 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9947 of 2020**

**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10332 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10659 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10180 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10162 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10398 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10512 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10514 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12657 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 11763 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12197 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14106 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 11769 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 11846 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12141 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12061 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12071 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12246 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1752 of 2015**  
**With**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2020**  
**In**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1752 of 2015**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12551 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14144 of 2020**

**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 808 of 2016**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 18305 of 2015**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 13670 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14113 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 14664 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15600 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15602 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15100 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15719 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15708 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 16147 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 16314 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 16596 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 777 of 2021**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1 of 2021**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 323 of 2021**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 18452 of 2019**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 18417 of 2019**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 19001 of 2019**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 277 of 2020**  
**With**  
**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1328 of 2020**

=====

VAGHELA AMRUTBHAI JETHABHAI  
Versus  
STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR SHALIN MEHTA SR. ADVOCATE with ADITI S RAOL(8128) for the  
Petitioner(s) No. 1

MR KRUTIK PARIKH ASSISTANT GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the  
Respondent(s) No. 1

NOTICE SERVED(4) for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH J. SHASTRI**

**Date : 15/03/2021**

**ORAL COMMON ORDER**

When this group of petitions have come up for consideration, Ms. Vidhi Bhatt, learned advocate appearing for the petitioner in one of the matter has pointed out that a specific order dated 04.08.2020 has been passed, which reads as under :-

- “1. In all these matters, by interim orders, the Court has directed the respondents to extend the benefit of minimum pay scale as per the resolution dated 16.07.2019.*
- 2. Mr. Shalin Mehta learned Senior Advocate appearing with Ms. Aditi Raol, Ms. Shikha Panchal and Ms. Vidhi Bhatt learned advocates appearing for the petitioners states that in July 2020, the communication has been forwarded that the respondents intend to comply with the interim directions, however, the proposal has been sent to the Finance Department. Compliance of the interim order dated 08.01.2020 shall be reported by the respondents before the next date I.e. 21.09.2020.*
- 3. It is clarified that merely because next date is 21.09.2020 that does not absolve the respondents from the compliance within a period of three weeks from today. It is clarified that*

*the compliance of the order is made applicable for all the petitioners listed together in this group. Stand over to 21.09.2020.”*

In response to that, learned advocate Ms. Bhatt has submitted that it appears that whether the authority has complied with or not is not verified at all by way of any affidavit-in-reply. The compliance affidavit is yet to be filed by the authority.

To this submission, Mr. Krutik Parikh, learned Assistant Government Pleader has orally submitted that in some matters the grievances are tried to be satisfied by the authority and to some extent steps have been taken, but has candidly submitted that no such details about the compliance are submitted before the Court by way of any affidavit-in-reply.

Considering the aforesaid submissions, Mr. Krutik Parikh, learned Assistant Government Pleader is granted time upto 05.04.2021 to file a specific affidavit as to what process is undertaken by the authority in response to the order dated 04.08.2021. It is further clarified that other respective authorities also may make their stand clear by filing appropriate affidavit on or before 05.04.2021. In the meantime, learned advocate Ms. Bhatt has requested the Court to permit her to tender appropriate categorization with regard to three sets of petitions which are clubbed together.

List the matters on **08.04.2021**.

**(ASHUTOSH J. SHASTRI, J)**

/phalguni/