

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12141 of 2020****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2024
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12141 of 2020**=====
NAYAK RAJUBHAI MANUBHAI & ANR.**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.**
=====

Appearance:

MR SHALIN MEHTA for MS ADITI S RAOL(8128) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2

MS RV ACHARYA(1124) for the Respondent(s) No. 3,4

NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2

MR SIDDHARTH RAMI, ASSISTANT GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the
Respondent-State
=====**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MAULIK J. SHELAT****Date : 10/04/2026****ORAL ORDER**

1. Heard Mr. Shalin Mehta, learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of Ms. Aditi S. Raol, learned Advocate for the petitioners and Mr. Siddharth Rami, learned Assistant Government Pleader for the respondent-State.
2. At the outset, Mr. Mehta, learned Senior Counsel, would submit that even though the petitioner is appointed on fixed wages, that would not be a ground to deny him at least minimum wages, which otherwise the petitioner entitled for.

3. Mr. Mehta, learned Senior Counsel, would further submit that as per the decision of learned Single Judge of this Court in Special Civil Application No. 6852 of 2020 and allied matters dated 19.07.2022, there were 8 categories carved out, wherein, the case of the petitioner would fall in category 3.
- 3.1. Mr. Mehta, learned Senior Counsel, would further submit that as per the aforesaid decision, the petitioner is entitled to receive the benefit of Government Resolution dated 16.07.2019. According to Mr. Mehta, learned Senior Counsel, the impugned decision dated 12.12.2022 is unsustainable in law and the petitioner is entitled to receive the benefit as prayed in this petition.
4. Mr. Siddharth Rami, learned Assistant Government Pleader, requests for some time to take appropriate instructions in the matter.
5. S.O. to 20.04.2026. List on top of the board.

NILESH

(MAULIK J. SHELAT, J)